
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 31st March, 2017

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 31st March, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna 
Taylor

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416892/416478

Membership 

Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (2) Mr H Birkby and Mr R A Latchford, OBE

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.
.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)

A5 To receive the Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Select Committee (Pages 11 - 
14)

A6 To receive the minutes of the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee (27 July 
2016 & 27 January 2017) (Pages 15 - 28)

B - Any items called-in
C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion

C1 Regional Growth Fund / Kent & Medway Business Fund update (Pages 29 - 60)

C2 Scrutiny Overview - 2013 to 2017 (Pages 61 - 84)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Thursday, 23 March 2017

Timing of items as shown above is approximate and subject to change.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr H Birkby, Mr G Cowan, Mr J A  Davies 
(Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell), Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr R A Latchford, 
OBE) and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mrs M E Crabtree

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr D Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic 
Services) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

121. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

122. Draft 2017/18 Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan - to be 
circulated on 11 January 2017.  Please can Members bring their copy of the 
Budget Book and MTFP to the meeting 
(Item A5)

1. Mr Wood gave a short presentation on the key facts and figures.  

2. In January 2016, when the Council was looking forward to 2017/18, there was 
£52million of unidentified savings out of a total of £80million savings required to 
balance the books.  In January 2017 the pressures on the budget had increased 
by £8million and Government Grant cuts are £2m higher, which meant an extra 
£10million of savings or i
[...]
 ability for London authorities to bid for central 
places and take advantage of planning laws and turn businesses into residential 
accommodation for families.  

24.The Chairman thanked the witnesses for attending the meeting and for answering 
Members’ questions.   

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank the witnesses for attending the 
meeting and for answering Members’ questions.

123. Motion to exclude the press and public 
(Item A6)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 
1 of schedule 12A of the Act.  

EXEMPT ITEM

124. Exempt minute from the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 
2016 - to follow 
(Item A7)

1. A Member asked for confirmation of when the RGF would be submitted to the 
Scrutiny Committee.  The Scrutiny Research Officer confirmed that this report 
was being prepared for the March 2017 meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.  

RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting held on 15 December was an 
accurate record and that it be signed by the Chairman.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECT COMMITTEE - CORPORATE PARENTING

MINUTES of a meeting of the Select Committee - Corporate Parenting held in the 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 February 
2017.

PRESENT: Mrs Z Wiltshire (Chairman), Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr R J Parry, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mrs J Whittle

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), 
Mr P Segurola (Director of Specialist Children's Services) and Ms N Khosla 
(Assistant Director, Corporate Parenting)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Corporate Parenting Select Committee Report - Update February 2017 
(Item 2)

(1) The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, pai
[...]
uncil apprenticeship policy that was 
currently being developed. 

Recommendation 14

 The Committee noted the work being undertaken to progress this 
recommendation.

Recommendation 15

 Mr Segurola confirmed that a Member Briefing had been arranged in June on 
Specialist Children’s Services.

 Mr Segurola informed the Committee of the mixed response to a survey of 
Kent social workers carried out last summer.  There were some concerns 
regarding caseloads in some areas but generally staff felt supported and that 
Kent was a great place to work.   He also referred to the social worker 
recruitment and retention work.

(3) RESOLVED That the Cabinet Member and officers be thanked for the work 
undertaken to date to progress the recommendations of the Select Committee and 
the update be noted. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT UTILITIES ENGAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 July 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J A  Davies, Mr R L H Long, TD, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr C Simkins, Mr M E Whybrow, Mr J E Scholes and Mr M Heale

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Stewart (Director of Environment Planning and 
Enforcement), Mr A Turner (Principal Regeneration & Projects Officer), Mr P Sass 
(Head of Democratic Services) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Election of Chairman 
(Item 2)

1. Mr Simkins nominated Mr Parry, seconded by Mr Long.

RESOLVED that Mr Parry be elected unopposed.

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item 3)

1. Mr Parry nominated Mr Long, seconded by Mr Simkins.  Mr Maddison nominated 
Mr Whybrow, seconded by Mr Chittenden.

2. Put to the vote; 5 to 4 in favour of Mr Long.

RESOLVED that Mr Long be elected Vice-Chairman.

3. Terms of Reference of the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee 
(Item 6)

1. The Ch
[...]
takeholders operating in the utility and development sectors.  A critical 
role the sub-committee could play was engaging with the national regulators to 
consider how their processes impact on growth and utility provision, both 
positively and negatively.  Additionally, Mr Balfour encouraged the sub-committee 
to consider how developers may need to adapt their processes and work flows to 
better contribute to growth within the existing regulatory framework.  He 
suggested that this work would be enhanced through site visits that would 
improve Members’ understanding of the practical issues involved in development 
and utility connections.

5. Regarding specific suggestions, Mr Balfour declared an interest for future 
reference, that he was a member of the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation 
Planning Committee.

6. Members commented that it was crucial to approach the issues with an open 
mind and without an initial negative bias against the utility sector or developers.  
The contribution of both industries was valuable to the County and necessary to 
support continuing growth.  Members suggested that it was therefore important to 
consider the development priorities and how they fit within the regulations.

7. Members noted that it was important that the sub-committee maintain a 
reasonable focus and not over-extend itself.  However further recommendations 
were made for areas of consideration including new models energy provision and 
waste management for new developments.

8. Mr Balfour agreed that it was important for the sub-committee to maintain a 
reasonable focus and prioritise its work effectively given the large scope of utility 
and development work in Kent.  The Chairman advised Members that training 
packages were in development to assist the sub-committee in understanding the 
key issues and identifying relevant priorities.

9. In response to a question from Members regarding the level of engagement 
expected from the relevant stakeholders, Ms Stewart advised the sub-committee 

Page 16



3

that significant positive work had already been undertaken in relation to building 
links with the utility sector as well as the Kent Developers Group.  Ms Stewart 
explained that it was hoped that the sub-committee could build on the existing 
good relationships already established, such as those in place with the water 
sector, while also helping to develop new liaison and engagement processes with 
the wider utility sector.

RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference set out be noted.

4. Objectives of Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee 
(Item 7)

1. Members commented on the report outlining the objectives of the sub-committee, 
requesting minor amendments - , para 1.4, line 2 being to be amended to state 
‘…where companies have constructive relationships,’

2. Mr Balfour commented that the issues surrounding utility provision, development 
work and regulatory involvement were wide ranging and featured a broad 
spectrum of differing opinions and experiences.  Most conflicts or difficulties 
appeared to arise due to breakdowns in communication.

3. Members were given assurances from Mr Balfour and the Chairman that the sub-
committee would not solely focus on utility provision impact on development as it 
was felt that there were wide issues requiring consideration.

RESOLVED that, subject to the requested amendments, the Objectives of the Kent 
Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee be noted.

5. Background Information 
(Item 8)

1. Ms Stewart explained that work in relation to improving links between developers 
and utility providers had been going on for some time.  Identification of some the 
challenges to growth relating to connection issues for new development projects 
had been part of the instigation of the Growth Infrastructure Framework which 
currently sought to encourage closer engagement between the relevant 
stakeholders.

2. Mr Turner provided an overview of the positive work already undertaken with the 
water se
[...]
’s capability to respond to change, specifically that regulators 
will not allow investment in developments until they have been legally finalised 
and confirmed, causing a delay in any necessary utility connections.  This has 
created a situation where the utility company is able to support stable or 
established growth after the fact but not be involved in planned growth.

RESOLVED that the background information be noted.

6. Proposals for the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee 
(Item 9)

1. The Chairman advised the sub-committee that a work programme would be 
developed over the summer, taking into account current utility and development 
activity and the views expressed by the Members regarding priorities and 
consideration of wider issues.

2. Members commented on the wording of the proposed scope of the sub-
committee, requesting the following amendments:

 Expanding consideration of barriers to growth beyond the utility sector by 
referencing ‘other bodies’.

 Broaden scope to include current and future growth.
 Include consideration of maintenance of existing infrastructure.
 Include consideration of how to address historic utility network issues.

RESOLVED that subject to the amendments being made, the proposed scope be 
noted.

The Chairman advised the sub-committee that Mr Sass would soon be leaving KCC 
to take up other employment in London.  The Chairman and the sub-committee 
formally thanked Mr Sass for his hard work and excellent contribution to Democratic 
Services. 

Page 18



5Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT UTILITIES ENGAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee held in the 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 27 January 
2017.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr G Lymer, Mr M E Whybrow, Mr R H Bird 
and Mr A Terry

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Ms S Irgin and Mr P Kent

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Stewart (Director of Environment Planning and 
Enforcement), Mr A Turner (Principal Regeneration & Projects Officer) and 
Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

7. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

8. Presentation from Ofwat - water sector regulator 
(Item 5)

1. Sally Irgin attended to provide an update on the work of Ofwat.  Ms Irgin is a 
Director of Ofwat’s Casework Programme which is the organisation’s front line 
service for customer complaints about water companies.  It is also the part of the 
organisation responsible for determining disputes and taking formal enforcement 
action where Ofwat has powers to do so. Over the last three years Sally has led 
Ofwat’s work on developer-related disputes and a specific project working with 
water companies to improve their delivery of services to their developer 
customers.

2. Ms Irgin outlined the background of Ofwat to the Committee, explaining that it 
served as the independent economic regulator of the water and sewerage sectors 
in England and Wales.  They had defined duties and responsibilities set out in 
legislation requiring them to protect customers, enable efficient, well-run 
companies to finance their functions and to ensure long-term resilience.  These 
functions were exercised within the framework of published Government police.  
Their vision for the water sector was one where customers and society had trust 
and confidence in the vital public water and wastewater services.

3. Outlining the scope of their work, Ms Irgin stated that Ofwat regulated ten regional 
monopoly companies, eight local water only monopoly companies, five new 
appointees and a growing number of retail licensees.  Ms Irgin explained that they 
worked on an outcome focuses approach which was supported by a toolkit 
designed to address the various challenges within the sector.
[...]
 and Transport, commented that 
there remained a risk that lack of resilience could lead to further health risks and 
significant damage to property but the he believed the focus should be on 
improving management of these issues rather than examining the infrastructure 
elements.  Clarifying the response capacity, Paul Kent of Southern Water, 
explained that assessments of all assets were undertaken on a criticality and risk 
basis and this analytical approach was used to consider and justify investment.  
He explained that in some cases of severe weather in recent years, back-ups or 
redundancies were in place but failed to work due to maintenance or technical 
issues and he confirmed that this was being addressed.  To reassure the 
Committee, Mr Kent explained that the switch to back-up systems should be 
automatic and would therefore not require a maintenance crew to implement and 
that in addition to the core systems, around five or six mobile generator units were 
stationed at the Aylesford depot, ready for deployment in relevant situations.  This 
response was also supported by the provision of tankers supplying fuel where the 
mobile generators could not provide the necessary resilience.  He agreed with the 
Committee that the very severe weather in the winter of 2013/14 stretched their 

Page 23



4

response beyond capacity and advised them that this had been taken into 
account in future planning.

13.Ms Irgin advised the Committee that Ofwat was not prescriptive on operational 
matters but that they expected companies to meet their duties.  She reiterated 
that KCC’s support would be most beneficial if it was focuses on encouraging and 
facilitating early discussions between developers and water companies.  Ms Irgin 
again commented that it was hoped that the new charging scheme would support 
better engagement and greater fairness as it would be more transparent and 
accessible as part of long term strategic planning which worked well for both 
develop
[...]
question on water pollution the level of investment 
required to address this issue, Mr Kent explained that the Water Resources 
Management Plan was in place and it considered all possible options for 
minimising pollution issues.  The plan refined the list of viable options down on 
realistic implementation prospects based on their cost and environmental impact 
framework.

13. In answer to a Member question about other best practice in engagement with 
utility companies, Mr Kent advised the Committee that Kent was leading the way 
at present and should be regarded as the source of best practice.  He noted that 
the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee was a positive new development 
that could be beneficial in other areas.  Mr Kent also highlighted the positive work 
of KCC Officers and the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport in 
maintaining good ongoing engagement with the relevant partners and that this 
supported the drive towards better communication and improved understanding.

14.Responding to a question from a guest attendee from another local authority, Ms 
Irgin and Mr Kent explained that water companies are expected to work with 
planning authorities through early discussions and effective information sharing.  
It was noted that the legislation is not prescriptive regarding how this engagement 

Page 26



7

should take place or which parties should be responsible for all relevant 
payments.  Ms Irgin explained that serious disputes in this area were caused by 
lack of communication, where conditions or charges had been imposed without 
prior discussion.  It was noted that the lack of detailed process requirements 
within the legislation led to issues such as the requirement to continue providing 
additional sewage connections despite ongoing flooding activity.  Mr Balfour 
commented that this issue was common across the utility sector due to the weak 
legislation but that better engagement was helping to identify solutions agreeable 
to all parties.

15.Members discussed the issue of long term sustainability in relation to water use.  
It was noted that Mr Turner was working on this issue for KCC and the committee 
was reassured by Ms Irgin and Mr Kent that Ofwat and water companies were 
working toward ensuring a more appropriate and efficient use of water based on 
the needs of the customer.  This linked to consideration water purification 
practices, including the ongoing problem of micro-plastics which had been 
highlighted in a report on the impact of cosmetics waste which was due to be 
released later in 2017.

16.Mr Kent advised the committee that Southern Water was committed to improving 
communication and partnership work to allow for better service delivery, including 
development activity.  He re-iterated that the KCC’s work on engaging with utilities 
was positive and that it was useful to get more feedback relating to customer 
expectations and ways to improve communication with developers.  Mr Turner 
raised the idea of arranging single points of contact from water companies, 
developers and planning authorities.  Mr Kent referenced the Ebbsfleet 
development which had included good engagement activities with dedicated staff 
focused on making links with relevant partners.  Ms Irgin noted that some water 
companies used account managers to support engagement and liaison activities.

17.Members and guests agreed that the meeting had been very positive and that 
KCC should continue its work to support improved engagement between utility 
companies, developers and local authorities.

RESOLVED that the Committee thank Mr Kent for his useful presentation on 
Southern Water’s activities in Kent and for answering questions.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

To: Scrutiny Committee – 31 March 2017

Subject: Recycled Regional Growth Fund (RGF) Scheme

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary
This paper reports on how the les
[...]
 to delay and 
consider a small number of decisions, permitting further review and assessment 
of relevant governance and decision making practices.  The use of such formal 
powers on occasion by the Committee helps demonstrate its commitment to 
transparency and meeting its responsibility to hold the Executive to account.

6.3 Despite the rare use of call-in powers, the Committee has continued to maintain a 
busy work programme that captured important information across the range of 
KCC services, providing useful comment to the Executive and to the Authority as 
a whole.  Agenda setting processes always recognised right of any Member to 
request items be placed on future agendas and this is reflected in the regularity of 
meetings and the range of subjects considered as discussion items.

6.4 Appendix 2 provides an overview of all issues considered at formal Scrutiny 
Committee meetings since 2013 with summaries of the key resolutions which give 
an good indication of the positive work undertaken by the Committee.

Background Documents:
Kent County Council – Constitution

Local Government Act 1972 - amended

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Committee terms of reference (KCC Constitution excerpt)
Appendix 2 - Agenda & item consideration summary – 2013 to 2017
Appendix 3 - Select Committee Overview report (March County Council 2017 report)

7.  Recommendation

7.1 The Committee is invited to the note the report on the positive work it and its 
sub-committees have achieved in the 2013 – 17 Council period.

Page 66



Report Author(s):
Joel Cook, Scrutiny Research Officer
Joel.cook@kent.gov.uk
03000 416892

Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer
Anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk
03000 416478

Page 67

mailto:Joel.cook@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Kent County Council - Scrutiny Committee Suite 

1.  Scrutiny Committee

11 Members 
Conservative: 6; UKIP: 2; Labour: 2; Liberal Democrat: 1; and (for relevant education 
item
[...]
ilto:Ben.watts@kent.gov.uk
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-meetings/select-committee-reports
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-meetings/select-committee-reports

	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017
	A5 To receive the Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Select Committee
	A6 To receive the minutes of the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee (27 July 2016 & 27 January 2017)
	Minutes
	27 Jan Minutes

	C1 Regional Growth Fund / Kent & Medway Business Fund update
	Scrutiny Appendix 1
	Scrutiny Appendix 2
	Scrutiny Appendix 3

	C2 Scrutiny Overview - 2013 to 2017
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Suite - ToR
	Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Items Table March 2017 update
	Appendix 3 - Select Committee monitoring




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 31 March 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr H Birkby, 
Mr G Cowan, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, MBE)

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs Z Wiltshire and Mr M C Dance

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mr M Riley (Economic 
Development Officer (Expansion East Kent Programme)), Mr J Lynch (Head of 
Democratic Services) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

125. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

126. To receive the Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Select Committee 
(Item A5)

1. The Chairman welcomed Mrs Wiltshire, Chairman of the Corporate Parenting 
Select Committee.  Mrs Wiltshire advised the Committee that it had been an 
honour and privilege to Chair the Select Committee and was pleased to report 
that the Council had made excellent progress in responding to the key 
recommendations.  She highlighted two areas of work that remained ongoing with 
expected positive outcomes; more apprentice roles for young people and 
additional housing for vulnerable young people.  Mrs Wiltshire thanked all 
Members of the Select Committee for their hard work and praised the Officers 
who supported the development of the Select Committee’s report.

2. Members thanked the Select Committee for their excellent report, noting the 
positive influence it would have in the longer term.  Members noted the 
importance of effective corporate parenting, highlighting it as a key responsibility 
for Members as well as the Authority as a whole.  Members agreed that it was 
very important that KCC continued to work closely with key partners to ensure 
young people were supported effectively.  A Member commented that it was vital 
that all new Members were given proper instruction in their role as corporate 
parents.  The Head of Democratic Services provided an assurance that the 
relevant training was scheduled within the post-election induction program.  It was 
suggested by Members that District Councils should also receive education and 
guidance on the importance of corporate parenting issues and supporting 



2

vulnerable young people to help sustain a co-operative approach of working in 
partnership.

3. Mrs Wiltshire thanked the Committee for their support and their positive response 
and took the opportunity to pay tribute to Mr Robert Brookbank and Mrs Jane 
Cribbon, who had served as members of the Select Committee before both sadly 
passed away in 2016.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank Mrs Wiltshire for attending on behalf 
of the Select Committee, that she be congratulated on her Chairmanship; that all 
Members of the Select Committee and the officers supporting them be thanked for 
their diligent work and the contributions of Mrs Jane Cribbon and Mr Robert 
Brookbank be recognised.

127. To receive the minutes of the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee 
(27 July 2016 & 27 January 2017) 
(Item A6)

1. The Chairman, who also Chaired the Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee, 
provided a brief overview of the work of the Sub-Committee to support the 
minutes submitted to the Scrutiny Committee for noting.  He explained that the 
discussions held so far had included a range of water companies, the water 
regulator and development companies.  He commented that the Sub-Committee 
had already yielded positive results with agreement across the partners that 
improved communication and joint-working should be priorities.  Mr Parry also 
advised the Committee that the information reviewed so far strongly suggested 
that Kent was leading the way in this area of engagement with utilities and 
providers and that there was much good practice across all the relevant bodies 
that could be shared around the country.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the minutes of the Kent Utilities Engagement 
Sub-Committee meetings held on 27 July 2016 and 27 January 2017.

128. Regional Growth Fund / Kent & Medway Business Fund update 
(Item C1)

1. Mr Dance, as Cabinet Member for Economic Development, explained that the 
report on the changes to the Regional Growth Fund (RGF) and its evolution into 
the Kent & Medway Business Fund (KMBF) had been developed to address 
comments and concerns raised by the Scrutiny Committee previously.  Mr Dance 
advised the Committee that the KMBF sought to bring improvements to the work 
already done by the RGF, balancing the local focus afforded by having sub-
county schemes with the effective corporate governance benefits achieved 
through centralised management and decision making.  He explained that there 
would be continued funding across the three previous areas and that key local 
partners would be involved in regular strategic meetings to review the success 
and efficacy of the funding scheme.  Mr Smith, Director of Economic 
Development, advised the Committee that the KMBF already had available  
£9.6m of repaid loans for future rounds of applications.

2. Members thanked Mr Dance and the Officers for attending and providing a 
detailed and useful report.  A Member highlighted the RGF and KMBF as a good 



3

example of the Scrutiny Committee’s activity leading to positive improvement and 
that it reflected well on the Economic Development team that they had taken on 
board the key issues highlighted by the Committee previously and had provided 
suitable reassurance.

3. Members commented that it should be noted that the RGF had had a significant 
positive effect across the county and that it was hoped that the KMBF would be 
able to continue this work effectively.

4. Responding to a Member question, Mr Dance and Mr Smith explained that in 
addition to core team of Economic Development officers, led by Jacqui Ward, 
support for the schemes was also provided by various private sector individuals 
and companies.  Mr Smith also noted the support provided by the members of the 
funding boards who made the relevant decisions using local knowledge and 
business acumen with the support of professional advisors providing due 
diligence advice and audit.  It was clarified that the Board members do not receive 
remuneration with the exception of one who receives fees for also acting in a 
consultant capacity for the scheme.  Mr Smith explained that these fees covering 
the administration costs were now being recovered by way of a small 
administration charge for each successful application.

5. Responding to Member questions, Mr Smith and Mr Riley (Economic 
Development Officer) explained that while they had recognised a potential risk of 
receiving an insufficient number of quality applications for the new funding round, 
this had not been the case.  Mr Riley clarified that 124 pre-applications had been 
received and of these, 84 had been invited to submit full applications. Only  full 
applications were received which resulted in 18 conditional agreements and  6 
were eventually rejected.

RESOLVED that the Committee thank Mr Dance, Barbara Cooper, David Smith and 
Martyn Riley for attending and answering Members’ questions; that the Economic 
Development department be congratulated on responding comprehensively and 
positively to comments from the Scrutiny Committee at previous meetings and that 
the report be noted.

129. Scrutiny Overview - 2013 to 2017 
(Item C2)

1. Mr Cowan, Leader of the Labour Group, commented that the report showed that 
over the four year period the Committee had managed a heavy programme of 
work and that this should be seen as a positive for the authority as it 
demonstrated that their actions had been scrutinised appropriately.  He noted that 
despite initial concerns over the occasionally restrictive approach to scrutiny at 
KCC, the situation had improved over time with support from the Chairman and 
that this had allowed for effective scrutiny activity.  Mr Cowan expressed thanks to 
the Chairman on behalf of the Labour Group.

2. Mr Latchford, Leader of the Opposition (UKIP) supported Mr Cowan’s comments 
and added his thanks.  Mr Birkby noted, without criticism, that KCC should review 
its Scrutiny arrangements and consider installing the leader of the opposition as 
Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee after the election.  It was noted by other 



4

Members that at County level, it was common practice for the Scrutiny Chairman 
to be a member of the ruling group.

3. Members agreed that the strength and effectiveness of the Committee had grown 
over time and that they had made a positive impact on the work of the Council 
and consequently the lives of the people of Kent.

4. Mr Garten, Parent Governor representative, thanked the Committee for permitting 
his broad involvement in its deliberations on a range of matters.  He commented 
that KCC should consider allowing parent governor representatives to advise 
Cabinet Members directly rather than including them as members of the Scrutiny 
Committee.

5. The Chairman thanked Mr Garten for his contribution to the Committee’s work 
and thanked the entire Committee for their positive remarks at the meeting and, 
more importantly, for their support and hard work since 2013.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the report on its work in the 2013 / 2017 period; 
that the former and current Heads of Democratic Services, Peter Sass and John 
Lynch, be thanked for their support and guidance and that Anna Taylor and Joel 
Cook be thanked for their hard work supporting the Committee as Research Officers.


